GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H.J.R. 1152 May 18, 2020 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

H
HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION DRHJR10797-MM-127

Sponsors: Representative Lewis. Referred to: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO EXTEND CERTAIN FILING DEADLINES FOR THE SHORT 1 2 SESSION. 3 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring: 4 **SECTION 1.** Section 2 of Resolution 2020-1 reads as rewritten: 5 "SECTION 2. During the regular session that reconvenes on Tuesday, April 28, 2020, only 6 the following matters may be considered: 7 Bills: (1) 8 a. Directly and primarily affecting the State budget, including the budget 9 of an occupational licensing board for fiscal year 2020-2021. Primarily affecting any State or local pension or retirement system. 10 b. A bill authorized by this subdivision sub-subdivision b. of this subdivision 11 must be submitted to the Legislative Drafting Division of the Legislative 12 Services Office no later than 4:00 P.M. Friday, May 1, 2020, and must be 13 introduced in the House of Representatives or filed for introduction in the 14 15 Senate no later than 4:00 P.M. Thursday, May 14, 2020. A bill authorized by sub-subdivision a. of this subdivision must be submitted 16 to the Legislative Drafting Division of the Legislative Services Office no later 17 18 than 4:00 P.M. Wednesday, May 20, 2020, and must be introduced in the 19 House of Representatives or filed for introduction in the Senate no later than 4:00 P.M. Tuesday, May 26, 2020. 20 21 22 (3a) Subdivisions (1) through (3) of this section do not apply to bills introduced on the report of the House of Representatives Committees on Appropriations, 23 24 Finance, or Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House. 25 26 **SECTION 2.** This resolution is effective upon ratification.



D